507021028 12/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7067863

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIRST AMERICAN BANK	11/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL PACIFIC LIMITED		
Street Address:	4931 PASEO DEL NORTE N.E.		
City:	ALBUQUERQUE		
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO		
Postal Code:	87113		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8047681	
Application Number:	12358245	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: peter.chiabotti@akerman.com, angela.martin@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 777 S. FLAGLER DR., STE. 1100 WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0389995	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. CHIABOTTI	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Chiabotti/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=PAT Termination of Security Interest#page1.tif source=PAT Termination of Security Interest#page2.tif source=PAT Termination of Security Interest#page3.tif source=PAT Termination of Security Interest#page4.tif

PATENT 507021028 REEL: 058360 FRAME: 0147

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

- This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of November 22, 2021 ("Release"), is made by First American Bank, an Illinois banking corporation ("Secured Party") in favor of Royal Pacific Limited, a New Mexico corporation (the "Grantor").
- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 20, 2016, by and between Secured Party and Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto;
- WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 20, 2016 at Reel 037534 Frame 0332; and
- WHEREAS, Grantor has requested Secured Party, and Secured Party has agreed, to a specific release of its security interest in and lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and reassign the same to the Grantor.
- NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:
- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Secured Party, without representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, hereby:
- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto);
- (b) reassigns and transfers to Grantor all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (c) authorizes Grantor or any of its authorized representatives to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantor's sole cost and expense;
- (d) further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer note and record this Release; and
- (e) agrees to execute and deliver any further documents or instruments and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- **SECTION 4**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature page follows]

151077745v1

PATENT REEL: 058360 FRAME: 0148 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

FIRST AMERICAN BANK

Name: Nathan R. Webb

Title: Executive Vice President

PATENT REEL: 058360 FRAME: 0149

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

PATENT REEL: 058360 FRAME: 0150

Patent Registrations

Description	Application Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Owner/ Applicant
Flexible Light Emitting Array	3/26/09	8047681	11/4/11	Royal Pacific Limited
Light Emitting Device	1/23/09 Application No. 12358245	N/A	N/A	Royal Pacific Limited

PATENT REEL: 058360 FRAME: 0151

RECORDED: 12/10/2021